GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA LABOUR DEPARTMENT ********

NOTIFICATION Dated Shillong the 4th April 2011.

No.LBG- 125/96/Pt/Vol.II/341:- In exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-section (2) of Section 3 of the Building and Other Construction Workers' Welfare Cess Act, 1996, (28 of 1996) and clause (f) of Rule 2 of the Building and Other Construction Workers' Welfare Cess Rules 1998, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to appoint the following **Labour Inspectors** as **Cess Collector** to perform the functions provided under Section B of the Building and Other Construction Workers' Welfare Cess Act, 1996 and Rule 4 of the Building and Other Construction Workers' Welfare Cess Rules, 1998 within the local limits specified against each :-

- 1. Labour Inspector, East Khasi Hills District.
- 2. Labour Inspector, Jaintia Hills District.
- 3. Labour Inspector, West Khasi Hills District.
- 4. Labour Inspector, Ri-Bhoi District.
- 5. Labour Inspector, West Garo Hills District.
- Labour Inspector, East Garo Hills District.
- Labour Inspector, South Garo Hills District.
- 8. Labour Inspector, Khliehriat Sub-Division

East Khasi Hills District Jaintia Hills District (Excluding Khliehriat Sub-Division) West Khasi Hills District Ri-Bhoi District West Garo Hills District East Garo Hills District South Garo Hills District Khliehriat Sub-Division U)

Sd/-

(K.L. TARIANG) Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Labour Department

.

Memo.No.LBG – 125/96/Pt/Vol.II/341-A Copy to :-

Dated : Shillong, the 4th April, 2011.

- (1) The Director, Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong, for favour of publication of the same in the Government Gazette.
- (2) The Labour Commissioner, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- (3) The Joint Labour Commissioner, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- (4) The Deputy Labour Commissioner, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- (5) The Labour Inspector (Hqr), Meghalaya, Shillong.
- (6) The Labour Inspector, District Labour Office, Shillong/Jowai/Nongstoin/ Nongpoh/Williamnagar/ Tura/ Baghmara
- (7) The Labour Inspector, Sub-Divisional Labour Office, Khliehriat.

By Order etc.,

Under Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Labour Department.

.

2365 2365